

CHAPTER 147

ADULTERATION OF MILK AND DAIRY PRODUCTS

H. F. 382

AN ACT relating to the adulteration of milk and to the sale of dairy products.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred ninety point three (190.3), Code
2 1958, is hereby amended by adding the following paragraph thereto:
3 "The provisions of subsections two (2) and three (3) of this sec-
4 tion shall not apply to the addition of vitamins approved by the United
5 States Pharmacopoeia or the removal of milk fat from milk as defined
6 in subsection thirty-nine (39) of section one hundred ninety point one
7 (190.1) of the Code."

1 SEC. 2. Section one hundred ninety-two point thirty-three
2 (192.33), Code 1958, is hereby amended by inserting in line three (3)
3 preceding the word "casks" the words "paper cartons or other non-
4 rigid containers,".

Approved April 27, 1959.

CHAPTER 148

DAIRY PRODUCTS

H. F. 3

AN ACT relating to the labeling and sale of dairy products.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred ninety-one point two (191.2),
2 Code 1958, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following sub-
3 section:
4 "Nonfat dry milk. For the purposes of this chapter the product re-
5 sulting from the removal of fat and water from milk and containing
6 the lactose, milk proteins, and milk minerals in the same relative pro-
7 portions as in the fresh milk from which it was made may be labeled
8 and sold as 'nonfat dry milk'. It shall contain not over five percent
9 (5%) by weight of moisture and the fat content shall not be over one
10 and one-half percent (1½%) by weight unless otherwise indicated."

1 SEC. 2. Section one hundred ninety point one (190.1), Code 1958,
2 is amended by striking from subsection forty (40), lines three (3)
3 and four (4), the words "three percent" and inserting in lieu thereof
4 the following: "three and twenty-five hundredths percent".

1 SEC. 3. Section one hundred ninety point one (190.1), Code 1958,
2 is amended by striking from subsection thirty-nine (39), lines two (2)
3 and three (3), the words "by the complete milking of one or more
4 cows," and inserting in lieu thereof the words "from cows".

Approved March 16, 1959.